
  

DATE: FEBRUARY 4, 2015 
MEETING: BOARD OF CONTRACT & SUPPLY 
PRESENT: MAYOR DAVID, MR. FRANK, MR. SHAGER, MR. HOLMES 
ABSENT:  NONE 
 

The meeting of the Board of Contract and Supply was called to order at 11:01 a.m. 
 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS:  APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 
 

An approval of the minutes from the January 28, 2015 Board of Contract and Supply meeting were approved 
on a motion by Mr. Shager and seconded by Mr. Frank and unanimously favored. 
 
SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS: BID AWARD: 
 
An Award recommendation for the 2015 Emergency Repair to City Owned Streets and Utilities Project was 
made to the low qualified bidder, Albert Torto Construction at a bid price of $72,990.00 limited to available 
funds that exist in the Water & Sewer Budget on a motion by Mr. Frank and seconded by Mr. Shager and 
unanimously favored. Funds are available in H8120.525055.40914 and H8340.525058.40914. 
 
THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS: PURCHASE APPROVAL: 
 
A purchase approval in the amount of $10,804.00 for a PLC M340 for the SCADA system from North Point 
Technology a like and kind replacement was approved on a motion by Mr. Holmes and seconded by Mr. Frank 
and unanimously favored. Funds are available in H8340.590013. 
 
THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS: CONTRACT RENEWAL: 
 
A contract renewal in the amount of $4,820.00 with Siemens Industry for a yearly maintenance and service on 
the chiller unit at City Hall was approved on a motion by Mr. Frank and seconded by Mr. Shager and 
unanimously favored. Funding is available in A1620.54610. 
 
FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS: PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONTRACT: 
 
A professional service contract with Freshy Sites for the in the amount of $800.00 for developing of the City’s 
BinghamtonHalfBillion.com web site was approved on a motion by Mr. Shager and seconded by Mr. Frank and 
unanimously favored. Funds are available in A1210.54742 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

 
 
FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS: CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL: 
 
Change order no. 1 in the amount of $5,200.00 with Just Sarah for the additional work at 64 Dickinson Street 
was approved on a motion from Mr. Frank and seconded by Mr. Shager and unanimously favored. Funds are 
available under the CDBG home funding.    
 
 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
There being no further business for the Board, the meeting adjourned at 11:15 A.M. on a motion from Mr. 
Shager and seconded by Mr. Holmes and unanimously favored.   
 
Respectfully Submitted,  
 
 
 
 
Michael J. Dervay 
Secretary Board of Contract & Supply 


